

No. 16-30929

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LISA ROMAIN; STACEY GIBSON; JOANIKA DAVIS;
SCHEVELLI ROBERTSON; JERICHO MACKLIN;
DAMEION WILLIAMS; BRIAN TRINCHARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARKETA GARNER WALTERS, in her official capacity as Secretary of
Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:15-cv-06942-KDE-SS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.; IMPACT
FUND; LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER;
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA; IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 17, 2016

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Fee Shifting Encourages Private Enforcement Of Civil Rights Statutes And Is Of Particular Importance Where Indigent Plaintiffs Seek Equitable Relief.....	6
II. <i>Buckhannon</i> , In Which the Supreme Court Rejected The Catalyst Theory For Determining Prevailing Party Status, Abrogated The “Did Not Contribute” Special Circumstance As A Basis For Denying Fees.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Company v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	8
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	2, 4, 11, 12
<i>Grisham v. City of Fort Worth, Texas</i> , No. 15-10960, 2016 WL 5075964 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2016)	13
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 133 S. Ct. 9 (2012)	11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	6, 7, 8
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	2
<i>Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff, Secretary of Homeland Security</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	2
<i>Riddell v. National Democratic Party</i> , 624 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Sanchez v. City of Austin</i> , 774 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 11
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	2
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	2

STATUTES

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fee Award Act of 1976,
42 U.S.C. § 1988 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. 94-1011 (1976) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julie Davies,
*Federal Civil Rights Practice in the 1990’s: The Dichotomy
Between Reality and Theory*, 48 Hastings L.J. 197 (1997)..... 9
